

# **Ordinance Fact Sheet**

TO: CITY COUNCIL

DATED: September 24, 2007

FROM: CITY ATTORNEY

SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA SUNSETTING THE MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

### **<u>TITLE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE</u>**:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA SUNSETTING THE MUNICIPAL SEVICES COMMITTEE

#### PURPOSE OF ORDINANCE:

Earlier this year, as part of the City Council's decision to restructure City Council committees, the City Council decided to sunset the Municipal Services Committee. The functions of the Municipal Services Committee have been assumed by other City Council committees and/or the City Council itself.

#### **REASONS WHY LEGISLATION IS NEEDED:**

The Municipal Services Committee was established by ordinance (Pasadena Municipal Code Section 2.05.200). An ordinance is the appropriate means of repealing a previously adopted ordinance.

### PROGRAMS, DEPARTMENTS OR GROUPS AFFECTED:

Present Councilmembers who served on the Municipal Services Committee have been appointed to serve on other City Committees. The functions previously performed by the Municipal Services Committee will be assumed by other City Council committees and/or the City Council itself.

### **FISCAL IMPACT**:

There is no appreciable fiscal impact associated with sunsetting the Municipal Services Committee.

MEETING OF \_\_\_\_\_09/24/2007

AGENDA ITEM NO. 9.A.4.

56473

### **POLICY CHANGES:**

There are no policy changes implicated by the proposed Ordinance.

Respectfully submitted,

while Beal A Michele Beal Bagneris

City Attorney

Prepared by:

musen Scott D. Rasmussen

Assistant City Attorney

Concurrence:

ia J. Ku City Manager

Introduced by Councilmember

ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA SUNSETTING THE MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

The People of the City of Pasadena ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2.05.200 of the Pasadena Municipal Code is hereby

repealed.

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall cause this Ordinance to be published in full

text.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its publication.

Signed and approved this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of

\_\_\_\_\_, 2007.

William Bogaard Mayor of the City of Pasadena

///

///

///

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the City

.

Council at its meeting held \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2007, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Jane L. Rodriguez, CMC City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

9. Rasmunen

Scott D. Rasmussen Assistant City Attorney